## RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE SERVICE OF ILA TRUSTEE FORUM EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER LILA MAREK

WHEREAS Lila Marek was first elected to serve on the Bridgeview Public Library Board in 1997, and

WHEREAS Lila Marek was re-elected to her library board and continued to faithfully serve on her board for a total of twenty-four years, until her retirement in 2021, and

WHEREAS Lila Marek worked tirelessly to see the 2005 Bridgeview Public library expansion and modernization project to completion, and

WHEREAS Lila Marek served in various officer roles on her library board, and

WHEREAS Lila Marek has participated in state and national library organizations, including the Illinois Library Association (ILA) Trustee Forum and trustee training programs, and membership in the American Library Association (ALA) and the ALA United For Libraries division, and

WHEREAS Lila Marek has been a dedicated member of the Illinois Library Association's (ILA) Library Trustee Forum Executive Board,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE EXECUTIVE BOARD OF THE ILLINOIS LIBRARY ASSOCIATION'S TRUSTEE FORUM TAKES THIS OPPORTUNITY TO RECOGNIZE LILA MAREK'S SERVICE AND CONTRIBUTIONS TO LIBRARIES AND HER COMMUNITY.

With a motion by Carol Kissane, seconded by Thomas Stagg, this resolution was unanimously approved by the ILA Trustee Forum Executive Board on November 20, 2021.